# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7580348

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/21/2022	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	507516496	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VACLAV DUSEK	07/27/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MICROSURGICAL TECHNOLOGY, INC.	
Street Address:	8415 154TH AVENUE N.E.	
City:	REDMOND	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98052	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16745668

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

9783410036 Phone:

Email: lisa.puopolo@hbsr.com

CHRISTOPHER K. ALBERT, ESQ. **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: HAMILTON, BROOK, SMITH & REYNOLDS, P.C.

Address Line 2: 530 VIRGINIA ROAD, P.O. BOX 9133

Address Line 4: CONCORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4837.1000-017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA PUOPOLO
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa Puopolo/
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=4837.1000-017 Vaclav Dusek Confirmatory Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc#page1.tif source=4837.1000-017 Vaclav Dusek Confirmatory Assignment Nunc Pro Tunc#page2.tif source=9-28-2022 Patent Assignment Cover Sheet#page1.tif

**PATENT REEL: 061353 FRAME: 0313** 507533455

### **CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This **Confirmatory Patent Assignment Agreement** ("<u>Confirmatory Assignment</u>") is made as of the last signature date, and effective *nunc pro tunc* as of April 21, 2022 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by Vaclav Dusek, an individual ("<u>Dusek</u>"). Dusek is sometimes referred to herein individually as a "<u>Party</u>".

WHEREAS, as set forth below, the Party wishes to confirm the transfer and assignment of the U.S. patent application 16/745,668, filed January 17, 2020, along with all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations, and reissues relating thereto, and any applications filed in foreign countries (collectively, the "Assigned Patents") to MicroSurgical Technology, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Washington, and having a usual place of business at 8415 154th Avenue N.E., Redmond, Washington 98052.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Party, the Party hereby confirm that:

- 1. Effective *munc pro tunc* as of the Effective Date, the Party do hereby confirm that the Party assigned to MicroSurgical Technology, Inc., and to the extent not previously assigned, do hereby assign to MicroSurgical Technology, Inc., all of the Party' right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past, present and future infringement of the foregoing, and all rights of protection of interest therein under the laws of all jurisdictions, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Party if the assignment had not been made, including all right, title and interest in and to all income, proceeds, royalties, damages, claims and payments which accrue, or have accrued, prior to and as of the effective date or thereafter and are due or payable with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action, either at law or in equity for any past, present or future infringement, of the Assigned Patents, or other violation or unauthorized use of the Assigned Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same (the "Foregoing Rights").
- 2. The Party authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Assigned Patents pursuant to this Confirmatory Assignment.
- 3. The Party acknowledges and agrees that certain documents may need to be executed and delivered by the Party to effectuate transfer of title to the Assigned Patents under this Confirmatory Assignment. The Party agrees to take all further actions, and provide all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation) to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Confirmatory Assignment.
- 4. This Confirmatory Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original. This Confirmatory Assignment may not be amended except by an instrument in writing signed by each of the Party hereto.

EAST\194536581.1

PATENT REEL: 061353 FRAME: 0314 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Party has executed this Confirmatory Assignment effective as of the Effective Date.

## Vaclav Dusek

	DocuSigned by:	
Signature:/_	Vaclar Dusck	/

Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_

EAST\194536581.1

RECORDED: 09/28/2022

PATENT REEL: 061353 FRAME: 0315